Composites: Part A 167 (2023) 107404
Available online 24 December 2022
1359-835X/© 2022 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-
nc-nd/4.0/).
New approach for electric vehicle composite battery housings:
Electromagnetic shielding and flame retardancy of PUR/UP-based sheet
moulding compound
Carl-Christoph Höhne *, Philipp Blaess , Sergej Ilinzeer , Patrick Griesbaum

Material variants were chosen based on the results of the plaque-level
investigation of electromagnetic shielding properties. For the UPPH-
GF housing with aluminium film, a self-adhesive aluminium foil was
used and applied bubble-free with the aid of a spatula. For the UPPH-CF
housings, polishing of the contact surfaces of both box half shells was
intended to expose the carbon fibres to enable a continuous conductive
contact surface. The surface treatment was carried out manually using
sandpaper.
2.2. Characterization
2.2.1. Electromagnetic shielding: characterization of test plates
For a preliminary characterization, a shielding measurement was
performed using 80 × 80 mm2 plates. The test rig shown in Fig. 2
Table 1
Composition of SMC material variants.
# Additive Additive content of the SMC part [wt-%] Additive content of the resin paste [wt-%] Fibre Fibre content [wt-%]
UPPH-GF40 –  –  GF 40
UPPH-CF50 –  –  CF 50
UPPH-GF40-CNT0.6 CNT  0.6 1 GF 40
UPPH-CF50-CNT0.5 CNT  0.5 1 CF 50
UPPH-GF40-CNS0.6 CNS  0.6 1 GF 40
UPPH-CF50-CNS0.5 CNS  0.5 1 CF 50
UPPH-GF40-ECB3.6 ECB  3.6 6 GF 40
UPPH-CF50-ECB1.5 ECB  1.5 3 CF 50
UPPH-GF40-EG13.8 EG  13.8 23 GF 40
UPPH-CF50-EG8.5 EG  8.5 17 CF 50
UPPH-CF50-EG10.0 EG  10.0 20 CF 50
UPPH-CF50-EG11.5 EG  11.5 23 CF 50
Table 2
Test sample properties and tests performed for each material variant.
# Final
parts

ment. It is assumed that the formation of a thermally protective char
Fig. 7. Magnetic near-field shielding effectiveness of UPPH-CF50 containing
different EG contents. The results were smoothed by Savitzy-Golay filter using
second-degree polynomial and a grid point interval of 41.
Fig. 8. Electric near-field shielding effectiveness of UPPH-CF50 and aluminium
plates. The results were smoothed by Savitzy-Golay filter using second-degree
polynomial and a grid point interval of 41.
Fig. 9. Electric near-field shielding effectiveness of UPPH-CF50 containing
CNT, ECB, and EG. The results were smoothed by Savitzy-Golay filter using
second-degree polynomial and a grid point interval of 41.
Table 3
LOI test results of UPPH-CF50 containing EG.
# FR FR content [wt-%] LOI [O2%]
UPPH-CF50 –  – 28.9 ± 0.38
UPPH-CF50-EG8.5 EG  8.5 28.8 ± 0.52
UPPH-CF50-EG10 EG  10.0 31.3 ± 0.27
UPPH-CF50-EG11.5 EG  11.5 29.1 ± 1.02
C.-C. Höhne et al.
Composites Part A 167 (2023) 107404
7